08-22-2000

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

101438748

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

5-88,251

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

	PATENTS ONL							
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem			ment(s) or copy(les).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Ty	rpe						
✓ New	Assignment	Security Agr	eement					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of N	ame					
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger		firmatory License					
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)							
Reel # Frame #		epartmental File	Secret File					
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if addition	nal names of conveying	parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 1) Southeastern Technology center			7/31/2000					
Name (line 2)								
Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 1)								
Name (line 2)								
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names	of receiving parties attached					
Name (line 1) United States Department of Energ	y		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not					
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
Address (line 1) GC-62 (MS 6F-067) FORSTL			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from					
Address (line 2) 1000 Independence Ave., SW			Assignment)					
Address (line 3) Washington	DC	20:	585-0162					
Domestic Representative Name and	State/Countr I Address Ent	er for the first Receiving	ip Code Party only.					
Name								
Address (line 1)								
Address (line 2)								
Address (line 3)								
Address (line 4)								

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington,

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06	V30/ 9 9
OMB 0651	-0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Correspond	lent Name a	nd Address	Area (Code and	Telepho	ne Numi	ber [(803) 72	5-3739	
Name	Donna A. Brown	VIII. V. Jun	-								
Address (line 1)	Office of Chief C	ounsel									
Address (line 2)	U.S. Department	of Energy, Sava	nnah River C	perations O	Office						
Address (line 3)	P.O. Box A										
Address (line 4)	Aiken, SC 29802										
Pages	Enter the tota	ıl number of _l y attachment		e attache	d convey	ance do	cume	nt	#	1	
Application	Number(s)	or Patent N	umber(s)			M	lark if a	dditiona	l number	s attache	ed
	he Patent Applicat			mber (DO NO	OT ENTER					erty).	
Pa	tent Applicatio	n Number(s)					atent	Numb	er(s)	<u></u>	
					6,024,51	3					
				$\neg \mid \vdash$							
If this document i	is being filed toge	ther with a new	Patent Applica	ation, enter	the date th	e patent a	pplicati	on	Mon	th Day	Year
Patent Coop	peration Trea	aty (PCT)									
-	er PCT applica	• ,	PCT		Р	СТ			PCT		
	y if a U.S. Appli not been assi		er _{PCT}		P	СТ			PCT		
Number of F	Properties	Enter the to	tal number	of proper	ties invo	lved.	#		1		
Fee Amount		Fee Amoi	ınt for Prop	perties Lis	sted (37 C	CFR 3.41): \$			0	.00
Deposit	of Payment: t Account		closed		osit Acco			•			
(Enter for	r payment by depo	sit account or if		es can be ch Account Nu		ne	#			14 10	
			Authoriza	ation to cha	arge addit	ional fee	s:	Yes	N	lo 	
Statement a	nd Signatur	e									
attach	e best of my kn ed copy is a tr ted herein.	owledge and ue copy of th	belief, the e original c	foregoing locument	informa . Charge	tion is to s to dep	rue an osit a	d correccoun	ect and t are au	any thorize	d, as
Name	Donna A. Brown e of Person Sig		XIII.	in (gnature	Dra				8/7/2000 Date	

PATENT

REEL: 010996 FRAME: 0883

CONFIRMATORY LICENSE

Patent No.: 6,024,513 (Aerobic Landfill Bioreactor)

Inventors: Mark P. Hudgins, Bernard J. Bessette, John C. March, Scott T. McComb

Contract No.: DE-FC09-95SR1825

Contractor: Southeastern Technology Center Subcontractor: American Technologies, Inc.

The invention identified above is a "Subject Invention" under the above-numbered contract.

The undersigned hereby confirms that under the provisions of the above-numbered contract the Government has a nonexclusive, nontransferable, irrevocable, paid-up license to practice or have practiced for or on behalf of the United States the Subject Invention throughout the world. This license applies to the invention in the above-identified patent.

It is understood and agreed that this document does not preclude the Government from asserting rights under the provisions of said contract or any other agreement between the Government and the Contractor, or any other agreement between the Government and the Contractor, or any other rights of the Government with respect to the above-identified invention.

Signed this 31 day of July, 2000.

RECORDED: 08/09/2000

Bernard J. Bessette

Program Director/Regional Manager

American Technologies, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 010996 FRAME: 0884